been completed on 31 March 2019. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared

based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group

had the Acquisition been completed as at 31 March 2019 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction of the

historical financial information of the Group and the Target Company, as set out in the published

annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accountants’ report of the

Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, respectively and other financial

information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

Pro Forma Adjustments Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

The Group

as at

31 March

2019

The Target

Company

as at 30

June 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 2,225,570 – – – 2,225,570

Property, plant and equipment 393,119 144,012 593,426 8,908 1,139,465

Interest in an associate 7,110 – – – 7,110

Interests in joint ventures 396,984 – – – 396,984

Loans to joint ventures 498,289 – – – 498,289

Deposit paid and prepayment for acquisition of

investment properties 90,465 – – – 90,465

Deferred tax assets 2,538 362 – – 2,900

3,614,075 144,374 593,426 8,908 4,360,783

Current assets

Properties under development for sale 322,596 – – – 322,596

Properties held for sale 7,441 – – – 7,441

Inventories 15,357 – – – 15,357

Contract assets 267,080 – – – 267,080

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 114,148 821 – – 114,969

Amounts due from joint ventures 17 – – – 17

Amount due from a related party 24,364 – – – 24,364

Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries – 79 (79) – –

Loans to joint ventures 24,209 – – – 24,209

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 519 – – – 519

Taxation recoverable 10,394 – – – 10,394

Bank balances and cash 869,514 6,525 (742,476) (10,983) 122,580

1,655,639 7,425 (742,555) (10,983) 909,526

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

Pro Forma Adjustments Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

The Group

as at

31 March

2019

The Target

Company

as at 30

June 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 772,165 2,631 – – 774,796

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries – 104 (104) – –

Provisions 87,637 – – – 87,637

Taxation payable 66,813 39 – – 66,852

Bank loans 351,000 – – – 351,000

1,277,615 2,774 (104) – 1,280,285

Net current assets (liabilities) 378,024 4,651 (742,451) (10,983) (370,759)

Total assets less current liabilities 3,992,099 149,025 (149,025) (2,075) 3,990,024

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 200,299 – – – 200,299

Bank loans – 160,000 (160,000) – –

Deferred tax liabilities 12,356 – – – 12,356

212,655 160,000 (160,000) – 212,655

Net assets 3,779,444 (10,975) 10,975 (2,075) 3,777,369

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group:

1. The financial information of the Group as at 31 March 2019 is extracted from the published

annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2019.

2. The financial information of the Target Company as at 30 June 2019 are extracted from the

accountants’ report on historical financial information of the Target Company for the years

ended 31 December 2016, 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2018 and for the six months

period ended 30 June 2019 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.